

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A CONTRACT WITH BRIGHT FUTURES FOR YOUTH FOR THE PROVISION OF YOUTH WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES IN WESTERN AND EASTERN NEVADA COUNTY TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM \$667,624 TO \$727,624 (AN INCREASE OF \$60,000), AND REVISE EXHIBIT "B", SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE AND A TERM EXTENSION TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 (RES 22-422)

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2022, per Resolution 22-315 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved the Execution of Standard Agreement number JP2014 from the California Volunteers for Youth Workforce Development Program in the amount of \$1,736,241 for the term of May 26, 2022, through May 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the overall objective will be to deliver services related to The Youth Workforce Program to strengthen Nevada County's capacity to address key areas of climate, food insecurity, and local COVID-19 recovery. Services will be provided in Western and Eastern County; and

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2022, per Resolution 22-422, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved execution of the Professional Services Contract with Bright Futures for Youth to employ and support youth, and work in collaboration with Connecting Point to create or develop partnerships with prospective employers in both Eastern and Western County; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the contract price from \$667,624 to \$727,624 (an increase of \$60,000) and amend Exhibit "B" Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price and a term extension to September 30, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment to the Contract by and between the County and Bright Futures for Youth, related to the provision of Youth Workforce Program in the maximum amount of \$727,624 for the term of June 1, 2022, through September 30, 2024, be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.